RESOLUTION No. 20-144

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY FLORIDA, RETROACTIVELY **AUTHORIZING** DORAL, HIGHER THE INSTALLATION OF GLASS **PARTITIONS** ΑT GOVERNMENT CENTER WORKSTATIONS AS A RESPONSE TO COVID-19: AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PROCEED WITH THE PAYMENT OF \$43,071.80 TO MAJOR GLASS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE HIGHER GLASS PARTITIONS: AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 pandemic spread quickly across the United States forcing cities to impose stay-at home and shelter-in-place orders. Building operations had to adjust to allow personnel to work from home; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department (PWD) Facility Maintenance Division developed a guidance for the safe return to the City's main facilities, which includes building personnel, visitors, vendors, contractors, and others, and identifies other operational and safety procedures and protocols that should be implemented, updated, or enhanced as the City prepares to live and work in a post-COVID-19 world; and

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2020, the City Manager's Office directed the PWD to proceed with the installation of higher glass partition for the working stations at the Doral Government Center as one preventive measure to protect the employees upon the return to full work schedule on June 8, 2020, and to help prevent the spread of COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, Major Glass provided the most favorable quote for the City in a not to exceed amount of \$43,071.80; and

WHEREAS, the PWD respectfully request that the Mayor and the City Council-Members retroactively authorize the installation of the glass partitions, and authorize the City Manager to proceed with the payment of \$43,071.80 to Major Glass for the installation of the higher glass partitions at the Government Center work stations from the Emergency Fund Account No. 107.80005.500640.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Authorization. The Mayor and the City Council of the City of Doral hereby retroactively authorizes the installation of the glass partitions and authorizes the City Manager to proceed with the payment of \$43,071.80 to Major Glass for the installation of the higher glass partitions at the Government Center workstations from the Emergency Fund Account No. 107.80005.500640.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 20-144 Page **3** of **3**

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 22 day of July, 2020.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ

CITY ATTORNEY